into a lease prior to expiry of the notice period, the Franchise Agreement will terminate.  Upon 
termination, each of us will deliver to the other such releases and other documents as may be required 
to fully rescind all agreements between us and we will refund to you the Initial Franchise Fee less the 
sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) to reimburse us for costs and expenses incurred and for 
the opportunity lost as a result of the termination. The Initial Franchise Fee is not otherwise refundable. 

ITEM 6 
OTHER FEES 

Type of Fee Amount Due Date Notes 
Royalty Seven percent 

(7%) of Gross

[...]

other such releases and other documents as may be required to fully rescind all agreements 
between them in respect of the rights herein granted and the Franchisor shall refund to the 
Franchisee the Initial Franchise Fee paid by the Franchisee less the sum of Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($15,000) to reimburse the Franchisor for costs and expenses incurred and for the 
opportunity lost as a result of the termination of this Agreement. 

3.03 Development of Premises 

The Franchisor will provide to the Franchisee the Franchisor’s standard plans and

[...]

If the Franchisee desires to effect a Transfer, the Franchisee shall submit to the Franchisor 
a copy of the offer relating to the proposed Transfer, information relating to the character 
and business background and experience of the proposed transferee and such other 
information as the Franchisor may require together with the sum of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) plus Applicable Taxes, which amount is non-refundable and 

will be used by the Franchisor to evaluate the offer and the proposed transferee. If the 
Transfer is completed, these funds will be applied against payment of the transfer fee. The 
Franchisee agrees that the Franchisor shall not be under any obligation whatsoever to